City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Street & Sewer Materials - Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates

Hanson Aggregates Date 03-15-11

Attn: Ander Sims, Sr. Sales Rep. Buyer Name: Darlene Frohm
3000 Busch Road Term contract: 75942

Pleasanton, CA 94586 City Blanket No. BPSF 00003215
E-mail: andre.sims(@hanson.biz Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $ 2,000,000

The history of this confract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 03-01-06 02-28-09 $ 2,000,000
1 03-01-09 02-28-10 revised Special Condition No.

88, “Price Adj. based on PPI

2 No Change No Change Add items # 222 & , 223
3 03-1-10 02-28-11 Add item 224
4 03-1-11 08-31-11 Extend contract & Revised/Added

Conditions
This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:
It extends the contract from March 1, 2011 to August 31, 2011.
Conditions have been revised and added to the contract. See Attachment “A”.

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

z/// ///

s Director of OCA and Purchaser Date

- '. 7@/ "

Daté”

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

184
Name and title %C'#M &W VY Iﬁgﬂt‘/—(

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (11/20/09)



Contract Modification No. 4

Contract 75942 — Hanson Aggregates

Attachment “A”

Street and Sewer Materials-Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates
March 15, 2011

Section 58. First Source Hiring Program has been revised and replaced with the
following:

First Source Hiring Program

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The
provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are
incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as
though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound
by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter,
including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms uscd
in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings
assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

b. First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for,
any contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the
Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the
City, on or before the effective date of the contract or property contract.
Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work
that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

(D

@)

Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The
employer shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if
unable to achieve these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to its
attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement shall take
into consideration the employer's participation in existing job training,
referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA,
subject to appropriate modifications, patticipation in such programs may
be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to
achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will constitute
noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of Section
83.10 of this Chapter.

Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which
will provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the
first opportunity to provide qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals for consideration for employment for entry level positions.
Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employment;
provided however, if the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening
criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion to interview and/or
hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce
Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall
be determined by the FSHA and shall

2



€)

4)

©)

(6)
™)

Contract Modification No. 4

Contract 75942 — Hanson Aggregates

Attachment “A”

Street and Sewer Materials-Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates

March 15, 2011

be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that
period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in accordance
with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be
evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in
the agreement.

Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry
level positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so
that the System may train and refer an adequate pool of qualified
economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers.
Notification should include such information as employment needs by
occupational title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required,
wage scale and duration of employment, identification of entry level and
training positions, identification of English language proficiency
requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and
procedures for hiring for each occupation. Employers should provide both
long-term job need projections and notice before initiating the
interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take
into consideration any need to protect the employet's proprietary
information.

Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First
Source Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record
keeping requirements for documenting compliance with the agreement. To
the greatest extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the employer's
existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a
coordinated flow of information and referrals. '

Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the
first source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with
City departments to develop employer good faith effort requirements
appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts handled by
cach department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the
development and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the
event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a City contract or
property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be
subject to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set the term of the requirements.

Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter.



d.

®)

)

Contract Modification No. 4

Contract 75942 — Hanson Aggregates

Attachment “A”

Street and Sewer Materials-Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates
March 15, 2011

Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the
employer in complying with this Chapter.

Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter
in leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for
the position,

Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring
Administration may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of
Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that compliance with this Chapter
would cause economic hardship.

Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:

(D
)

€)

“4)

To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of
contracts based on violations of contract provisions required by this
Chapter as set forth in this section;

That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a
material element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the
failure of the contractor to comply with the contract provisions required by
this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public which is significant
and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the
City includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistance
programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify harm that this
community and its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that
the assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a
new hire for an entry level position improperly withheld by the contractor
from the first source hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its
first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair estimate of the
financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations. :

That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source
referral contractual obligations will cause further significant and
substantial harm to the City and the public, and that a second assessment
of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position
improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of

4



Contract Modification No. 4

Contract 75942 — Hanson Aggregates

Attachment “A”

Street and Sewer Materials-Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates
March 15, 2011

the first investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other
damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued
failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations;

(5)  That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this
Section, the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this
section is based on the following data;

(a) The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at
an average monthly grant of $348 per month, totaling
approximately $14,379; and '

(b) In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment
programs funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least
the first six months of employment was 84.4%. Since qualified
individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers
to employment than their counterparts in programs funded by the
Workforce Investment Act, it is reasonable to conclude that the
average length of employment for an individual whom the First
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an
entry level position is at least one year;

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations
and $10,000 for subsequent violations as determined by FSHA
constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify
the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contractor to comply
with its first source referral contractual obligations.

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except
property contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary
penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco
Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the
contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of
liquidated damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an
Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first source hiring
process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any
defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain
contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.



Contract Modification No. 4

Contract 75942 — Hanson Aggregates

Attachment “A”

Street and Sewer Materials-Asphaltic Concrete Aggregates
March 15, 2011

Section 64. Non-Disclosure of Private Information has been revised and replaced with the
following:

Protection of Private Information.

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative
Code Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3,
“Enforcement” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private
Information,” which are incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees
that any failure of Contactor to comply with the requirements of Section 12M.2 of
this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In such an event, in addition
to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate the
Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or
Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

Adding the following conditions:
Section 97. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all
of the provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San
Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and
implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated
herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth.
This provision is a material term of this Agreement. By entering into this
Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer
actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for
the first breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second
breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for
subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate of the damage that City
will incur based on the violation, established in light of the circumstances existing at
the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be considered a penalty,
but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of Contractor’s
failure to comply with this provision.

Section 98.Cooperative Agreement

Contractor agrees or does not agree (make a selection by an “X”

- mark) that during the term of this agreement and any authorized extension, the
Director of Purchasing may allow other public agencies or non-profits made up of
multiple public agencies to utilize this agreement to obtain some or all of the services
and/or commodities to be provided by Contractor under the same terms and
conditions as the City, pursuant to a Board of Supervisor Resolution.



From: HANSON AGREGATES 8252448585 04/05/2010 0910 ﬁ?DEPUD2/UUE N

Mar. 26. 2610 10:434M " No. 8868 P 2

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr, Carkton B, Goodlet; Plage
San Franeisco, CA 94102-4683

Contract Modification 3

Street & Sewer Materisls; Rock, Gravel, Sand & Asphaltic Conerete

Hanson Aggregates _ Date 03-16~10

Attn: Ander Siins, St. Sales Rep. ' Buyer Name: Carlos Chavez
3000 Busch Road ' Term contract: 75042

Plaasanton, CA 94586 ' City Blanket No, BPSF.00003215
E-mail: andre.sims@hanson,biz Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-excéed amount:  § 2,000,000

The history of this conttact and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date o Amount  Qther changes
Origingl contract  03-01-06 02-28+08 $ 2,000,000
1 03-01-09 02-28-10 " revised Special Condition No.
' _ 88, “Price Adj, based on PPT
2 - Add items #222 &, 223
3 ' 03.1-10 02-28-11  Add item 224

This modification 3 changes the contract a follows:
. It extends the contract from March 1 ,2010 to February 28, 2011,

The follewing item has been added:

Hem i L
{ Ro. | Deseription | unit Price ‘
224, Backfill Sand ™ $15.75

All other terms and conditions remdii the sames. _
A g s £ Se-so
Ky, Dikeor of OCA &fd Purchaser Daie

_#h)za0
Date

Appraved by the Cify}

Apmroved by Contractor:

Name and titls Kier Wl D p m ‘ e

Sign end renim oné origingl, The duplicaié original is for your files, P-280 (11720/08)

Received Time‘Apr. b 2010 10:11AM No. 8975




From:HANSON AGREGATES 8252448585 04/21/2008 11:11 1588 P.003/003

Ror 7. 2009 10:13AM - Mo 4007 P, 2

City and County of San Francizeo
Purchasing Department

1 Dy, Carlton B, Goodiett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102:4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity
Hanson Aggregates ' Date: ) April 15, 2009
3000 Busch Road Buyer's Name: Carlos Chavez
Pleasanton, CA 94566-0808 Term Contract: 75942
Atin:‘Andre Sims, Senior Sales Rep. . Type: [ndefinite quantity

Not-to exceed amount: $2,000,000

The City and County of San Fransisco does hereby sccept your offer to fiumich the articles indicated below. Such Artieles arc to be
dglivered in the managr end the form and at the times and prices aet foith in the ghove numbered Contract Bid Proposal, but only after
receipt of order properly certificd by the Confvoller of the City and County of San Franciseo,

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

For furnishing and delivering Stret and Sewer Materials: Rock, Gravel, Sand & Asphaltic Concrete
Aggregate.

In accordance with Special Condition No. 89 — Additional Items, and by mutual agreement, the
following items have been added to the contract.

Ttem

No. Description Price
222 Sechelt Conerete Sand £ 24,00/Ton
223 Delivery Charges for Item No, 222 .$ 2.10/Ton

FOB Plant, Pier 94 San Francisco

All ather contract terms and conditions reméin the same.

Aacknowledge reoeipt of this Conpract Acceptance in the 2pace below and retari (o Purchaser, [ Dr. Cailton B, Goodlelt Place, Ronm 430,
8an Francigco, CA, 94102-4688. DUP E COPY 1S FOR YOUR FILES.

Cpty g afsg ©g

Aszths dul;f appainted Purchaser ’ Date
of the City and-Cownty of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE I$§ HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Vi FoesioeaiT Snes

Tifle

Received Time Apr. 21, 2009 12:10PM No. 4047




From:HANSON AGREGATES 8252448585 03/13/2008 13:24 #2599 P. 0037008

Mar. 11, 2009 5:12PM No. 3442 P. 2

City and County of San Francisco
Purchasing Department

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102-4683

CONTRACT MODIFICATION No. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Hanson Aggregates Date  March 10,2009
3000 Busch Road .
Pleasanton, CA 84566-0608 Contract Proposal No, 75942

~ Attn:: Andre Sims, Senior Sales Rep. Estimated Amount [ndefinite

The City and Courty of San Francisco does hevéby accept your offer 1o furnish the articles indicated below, Such Arcles are o be
delivered in the manoer and the form end at the times and prices sot forth In the above numbered Contract Bid Proposel, but only after
reeslpt of order properly centified by the Controller of the City and County of San Frencisco,

Contract Extension/Revised Special Conditions

For furnishing and delivering Street and Sewer Materials: Rock, Gravel, Sand & Asphaltic
Concrete Aggregate. :

* By mutual agreement the contract s hereby modified as follows:

1. Contract Is extended for an additional periad of one (1) year ending Fehruary 28, 2010

2, Original Contract prices are to remain firm during the term of the extension or.until a new
Contract Modification adjusting the prices is approved and exscuted.,

3. Speclal Condition No.88 is hereby replaced by the following revised language:
88.  PRICE ADJUSTMENT FOR PRODUCTS/MATERIALS ‘

A - Prices for products and materials may be adjusted once during the term of the one
year contract extension ending February 28, 2010, Pravidad Contractor gives the City
a minimum of thirty {30) days advance written notice accompanied by supporting
.documentation. )

B. Subéequent price adjustment may ba considered on the anniversary date of the
.contract.

C. Such adjustments shall be equal to the percentage change (increase or decrease) of
the Producer Price Index (PPI), as reported by the U,S, Department of Labor,
Saries ID: PCU WPU132101 (Not seasonally adjusted), “Construction sand, gravel
& crusheéd stone”. calctlated on the most current available data covering the previous
twelve (12) manth period, as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Statistics prior to the date of the request. , :

D. The revised prices shall hecome effective after contractor's natification and submiseion

of documentation is accepted and approved by the Purchaser through execution of a
written Contract Modification.

Received Time Mar. 13. 2009 2:22PM No. 3488




From:HANSON AGREGATES 8252446585 03/13/2008 13:24 #288 P.004/008

Mar.H.‘2009 h:13MM No. 3442 P. 3

E. It shall be Confractor's responsibility to }eques't and to provide Eocum'entation
satisfactory to the Purchaser to support any increases. including the caleulations made
fo obtam the revised pnces

The Producer Pnce Index (PP) uaed for Construction sand, grave| & crushed stone is published
by the U.8. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Siat:stics and available at the following
website:

http:data.bls.govicgi-bin/dsrv |
All other coniract terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt of this Contract Acceptanoe in the space below and return to Purchaser, { Dr. Catlton B. Gandlett Place, Room 430,
Sen Francizco, CA, 94102-4685, DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES,

/é”ﬁ/gm 7 S '“.0?

As the duly appointed Parchager Date 7
OFthe City snd County of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Received Time Mar. 13. 2009 Q:Q-QPM No. 3488




